IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE CECIL COUNTY

THE APPLICATION OF BOARD OF APPEALS
JOANNA B. CROUCH CASE NO.: 3624
(Variance)

OPINION

Application of Joanna B. Crouch (hereinafter, “Crouch” or the “Applicant™) for
an eighteen (18) foot front yard setback and a twenty two (22) foot rear yard setback for
construction purposes at real property located at 2066 Conowingo Road, Rising Sun,
Maryland 21911 (the “Property”), which is designated as Parcel 269 on Tax Map 10,
Sixth Election District, Cecil County, Maryland. The Property is presently zoned Rural
Residential (“RR™), and is owned by Joanna B. Crouch.

Under the provisions of Article XVII, Part I, Section 306, Paragraph 1, variances,
as defined in Article II, may be granted by the Board of Appeals. Paragraph 2 of Section
306 requires the Board to examine all facts of the case and render a decision based upon
the following criteria:

A. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special
circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms
of this Ordinance.

B. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land,
buildings or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zone, such conditions and circumstances not being the result of

actions by the applicant.



C. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone.

D. The variance request does not arise from any condition to land or building
use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

The Applicant appeared before the Board with her husband, Dale Crouch, and
with her attorney, David Parrack, Esquire, Clower, Parrack & Seaman, P.A. Mr. Parrack
testified that the Applicant currently has an application for rezoning pending before the
Board of County Commissioners and, further, that the rezoning has been recommended
for approval by the Planning Commission.

Mr. Parrack further provided some pertinent history of the Property. More
specifically, Mr. Parrack testified that in or about 1963, the Property was an Amoco gas
station; Mr. Parrack stated that the Property has been continuously used for motor vehicle
repair since its use as a gas station ceased. Mr. Parrack further testified that Mr. Crouch
has been operating here for approximately one and one-half (1.5) years. According to
Mr. Parrack, the Property was formerly zoned Business General (“BG™); in 2011,
however, the zoning was changed to RR. Mr. Parrack testified that the tax maps for the
Property were wrong, and don’t show the Property or its location correctly. In this
respect, the Property is bounded by Mountain Road to the West, and by tenant occupied
residential housing to the East. Mr. Parrack stated that, on the Mountain Road side, the
Property is deemed to have two (2) front yards under the Ordinance for setback purposes,

being Mountain Road and Rising Sun Road.



Mr. Parrack testified that a sketch plat of the Property shows the existing 45' x 26
building structure; the Applicant would like to construct an addition that would allow for
two (2) additional garage bays, which would give the Applicant a total of four (4) bays.
Mr. Parrack testified that, had the gas station structure been built a couple of feet over
back in 1963, then no variance would be required today. However, due to the location of
the gas station structure, the Applicant is now in need of an 18' front yard setback
variance, and a 22' rear yard setback variance, in order to construct the proposed addition.
Mr. Parrack emphasized that his client did not own the Property in 1963, when the
original structure was constructed, and that neither its location on the Property or the
need for a variance are his client’s doing.

Mr. Parrack testified that there is a fair amount of trees between the proposed
addition and the tenant occupied property to the rear of the Property, that the land slopes
up toward the tenant occupied property, and that the trees and slope provide a good
buffer between the proposed addition and the residential dwellings.

Mr. Parrack requested that the variance be conditioned upon the Applicant
gaining approval for the rezoning. Mr. Parrack was not sure whether the site will require
a major or minor site plan; if a minor site plan is required, then Mr. Parrack stated his
belief that under the Ordinance, the setbacks could be adjusted administratively by the
Department of Planning and Zoning. If, however, a major site plan is required, then the
Applicant would have to obtain a variance from setback requirements from the Board.
Mr. Parrack testified that his client is being proactive in requesting the variance, with the

idea that the variance will be in-hand if a major site plan is required.



Joanna Crouch also testified in support of the Application, and stated that the
proposed addition should not cut in to the hill/slope to the rear of the Property, and would
be constructed on flat ground.

There was no testimony in opposition to, or in favor of, the Application.

From the evidence presented the Board is satisfied that the criteria set forth in
Section 306 has been met, and makes the following findings:

1. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special
circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms
of this Ordinance. The gas station structure on the Property was constructed in 1963.
Credible testimony demonstrates that, had the structure originally been constructed
several feet to the side, then a variance probably would not be required in order to build
the proposed addition. Moreover, a variance may not be required, depending upon
whether the Applicant’s construction plan necessitates a minor or major site plan. In
summary, the Board finds that the location of the existing structure on the Property in
relation to the rear property line, the requirement that this Property meet the front yard
setback requirements on two sides of the parcel, the 2011 zoning change, and the
uncertainty at this point as to whether a minor or major site plan and, therefore, this
variance, will be required, give rise to a situation where, due to special circumstances, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would prevent the Applicant of the
opportunity to construct the proposed addition, which is a right commonly enjoyed by
other parties in the same zone.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject

land, buildings or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands,



buildings, or structures in the same zone. As set forth above, the location of the existing
structure in relation to the rear and front property lines, the existing zoning, and the
future determination as to whether a major or minor site plan will be required for the
proposed construction, are such that the proposed addition cannot be built without a
variance.

3. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant special
privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone. Other
property in this zone is improved by additions to existing structures. The construction of
the improvements proposed here will not confer any special privilege upon the Applicant.

4. There is no evidence that the variance request arises from any condition to
land or building use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

For the reasons stated, by unanimous vote, the Board finds that the criteria set
forth in Section 306 has been met, and the application for an eighteen (18) foot front yard
setback variance and for a twenty two (22) foot rear yard setback variance is, therefore,

by unanimous vote, GRANTED.

i Joo Joma. =y,

Daté Dav¥d Willis, Chairperson
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Ao APPLICANT INFORMATION

Joanna B. Crouch

APPLICANT NAME - PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY SEP 20 2012
2066 Conowingo Road Rising Sun MD 21911
CITY STATE ZIP CODE
410-658-5050
PHONE NUMBER

4 WJM/WW A77) .

B. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Joanna B. Crouch

PROPERTY OWNER NAME — PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY Ny
2066 Conowingo Road Risinig' Sun MD 21911

ADDRESS 71 CITY STATE ZIP CODE
AL A / J/,f*y,‘;/ 410=658=5050
PRO ; PHONE NUMBER
/ 81 Durid 4. fopeiacs poe Ané
C. PROPERTY INFORMATION 08-06005373

2066 Conowingo Road, Rising Sun, MD 21911 Sixth 08-06005381

PROPERTY ADDRESS ELECTION DIST. ACCT. NUMBER
10 7 269 19 & 20 -L2¥ £K

TAX MAP # BLOCK PARCEL LOT# #ACRES ZONE

D. PURPOSE OF APPLICATION — Indicate reasons why this application should be granted. (attach separate sheet if
necessary)

SEE ATTACHED SHEET
/3’ /rf"anf )érJ {cf[ac/(
22" Lear Yord sefbacx

E. On an attached sheet, PLEASE submit a sketch of the property indicating the proposed project. Show
distances from the front, side and rear property lines and the dimensions of the project.

F. LAND USE DESIGNATION

Is property in the Critical Area? YES ZS _NO
If yes, Pertinent provision of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program:

Is property in the 100 year Floodplain? YES NO

Is property an Agricultural Preservation District? YES NO

If property is located in the Critical Area, all provisions and requirements must be met as outlined in Article
XVIL Part I, Il & IT of the Zoning Ordinance.

G. PROVISION OF ZONING ORDINANCE: 55 enad 30L

H. SPECIAL EXCEPTION RENEWAL — PREVIOUS FILE NO. & CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL: Afé

I. SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A MANUFACTURED HOME - Please fill out the following information:

Will unit be visible from the road? If yes, distance:
Will unit be visible from adjoiming properties? If yes. distance:
Distance to nearest manufactured home: Size/Model/Year of Unit:

Number of units on property at present time: Revised 10-05-gd
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Applicant seeks a variance from the yard requirements of the Ordinance; specifically, applicant
seeks to construct a 30" x 32’ addition to an existing building used for more than 50 years as a
motor vehicle repair facility. The required yards are 50 feet front and 60 feet rear, which would
require variances of approximately 18 feet on the front yard adjacent to a street and 22 feet in

the rear, to locate the addition as shown on the attached sketch. The variances sought are the
minimum needed to make possible the reasonable use of the land, which will permit business
expansion and additional employment by adding two service bays for the business. The

granting of the variance will not result in a use not permitted in the zone, will not be injurious to
the neighborhood and will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

Applicant is represented by, and notices or questions should be addressed to:

David H. Parrack
226 East Main Street
Elkton, MD 21921
410-398-7400
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